
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRYAND DAIRYING  

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1275 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27TH JULY, 2021 
 

Centrally Sponsored Components of PMMSY 
 

1275.  SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 
  

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपाऱन, 

पशुपाऱन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  whether the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampadana Yojana (PMMSY) contains any components 

aimed at relief or financial assistance to provide immediate help to the fisheries sector hit due to 

COVID;  
 

(b)  whether any new employment has been generated within the fisheries sector through PMMSY, 

if so, the details thereof, State-wise;  
 

(c)  the number of Sagar Mitras created in coastal fisher villages to encourage formation of Fish 

Farmers Producer Organizations (FFPOs) to help achieve the goals of PMMSY, State-wise;  
 

(d)  the State-wise allocation, percentage utilization of activities carried out under the Centrally 

Sponsored components of PMMSY, with district-wise details for the State of Andhra Pradesh;  
 

(e)  whether there is any delay in works in the State of Andhra Pradesh under this component of 

PMMSY, if so, the reasons thereof; and  
 

(f)  the details of activities carried out, funds utilised in Srikakulam district under the Central Sector 

components of PMMSY? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRYAND DAIRYING 
 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 
 

(a) and (b):  The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying is 

implementing a flagship scheme namely Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) as a part 

of Atma Nirbhar Bharat with an estimated investment of Rs. 20,050 crore in all States/Union 

Territories(UTs) for a period of 5 years from 2020-21 to 2024-25 for  development of fisheries sector 

including welfare of fishermen.  PMMSY provides income support component namely “Livelihood 

and nutritional support for socio-economically backward active traditional fishers families for 

conservation of fish resources during fishing ban/lean period”. Under this component, Governmental 

financial  assistance of Rs. 3000/- is provided annually to each enrolled fishers and this Governmental 

assistance is shared in the ratio of 50:50 between the Central and general State, 80:20 between the 

Central and North Eastern States and Himalayan States while 100% for UTs.  The Governmental 

financial assistance of Rs. 3000/- per enrolled beneficiary and beneficiary annual contribution of 

Rs.1500/- is provided to each enrolled beneficiary annually during the fishing ban/lean period.  

PMMSY inter-alia aims to create about 55 lakhs both the direct and indirect employment 

opportunities in fisheries and its allied activities. 

  



 

 

(c): The State/UT-wise numbers of Sagar Mitras approved during the year of 2020-21 under the 

PMMSY  are as under; 

 

Name of the State/UT Number of Sagar Mitra  

Andhra Pradesh 350 

Daman & Diu and Dadra Nagar Haveli 6 

Goa 20 

Karnataka 120 

Kerala 222 

Maharashtra 173 

Odisha 600 

Puducherry 32 

Tamil Nadu 600 

Total 2123 

 

(d)  to  (f):   State-wise details of the proposals approved and funds released during 2020-21 under the 

Centrally Sponsored Scheme Component of  Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana along with the 

central funds utilized so far as reported by State Governments/ UTs is furnished at Annexure-I. The 

district-wise details of percentage of activities carried out in the State of Andhra Pradesh including 

Srikakulam District as reported by the Government of Andhra Pradesh under the  Pradhan Mantri 

Matsya Sampada Yojana  is furnished at Annexure-II. The Government of Andhra Pradesh has 

reported that the  State Department of Fisheries is taking timely action for approval of beneficiaries 

and physically grounding of projects, as and when proposals are received from applicants through 

online process.  It is further reported that during the financial year 2020-21, under the PMMSY, the 

State Government has allocated an amount Rs. 743.12 lakh to Srikakulam District and so far, 128 

units/beneficiaries have been approved by the District Level Committee (DLC) of Srikakulam District 

for grounding of the scheme.  

 

***** 



 

Annexure-I 
 

Statement referred to in reply to the part (d) to (f) of the Lok Sabha unstrarred Question No. 

1275 for reply on 27th July, 2021 - State-wise details of the proposals approved and funds 

released under Centrally Sponsored Scheme Component of the  Pradhan Mantri Matsya 

Sampada Yojana  

                                                                                                                               (Rs. in lakhs)  

 

Sl. No. State/UT Total Cost Central Share 
Funds 

released 

Funds Utilized 

so far by the 

State/UT 

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v)  (vi) 

1 Andaman &Nicobar  1065.25 474.80 200.00 NR 

2 Andhra Pradesh 27560.00 7956.60 4888.78 3656.70 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1864.20 1006.67 503.33 NR 

4 Assam 11021.90 5113.57 2676.56 1000.00 

5 Bihar 18333.00 5864.23 2932.12 NR 

6 Chhattisgarh 12981.00 3755.04 3246.57 1439.80 

7 Daman & Diu and DNH 631.20 357.80 178.90 NR 

8 Delhi  386.25 210.08 144.30 27.00 

9 Goa 4146.50 1193.49 596.74 NR 

10 Gujarat 6375.00 1787.40 893.70 NR 

11 Haryana 6306.50 1807.56 953.94 582.33 

12 Himachal Pradesh  4223.10 1963.34 1024.37 NR 

13 Jammu & Kashmir 2659.62 1365.56 682.78 2013.62 

14 Jharkhand 10451.50 3237.00 1618.46 NR 

15 Karnataka 16423.94 5033.26 3031.52 3032.90 

16 Kerala 11367.30 4232.88 800.00 NR 

17 Ladakh 125.00 75.00 37.50 NR 

18 Lakshadweep  3880.48 2688.23 1344.12 NR 

19 Madhya Pradesh 14854.37 4547.16 2379.16 2301.04 

20 Maharashtra 17483.80 6063.06 3032.42 625.00 

21 Manipur  2633.00 1407.69 703.84 NR 

22 Meghalaya  2145.01 1158.31 579.15 NR 

23 Mizoram 3381.14 1973.54 986.77 NR 

24 Nagaland 2655.80 1614.13 807.07 NR 

25 Odisha 21625.00 6884.10 3888.59 1822.60 

26 Puducherry  3485.32 1981.71 990.50 150.60 

27 Punjab 4582.00 1135.68 567.84 NR 

28 Rajasthan 1289.00 403.14 201.57 9.25 

29 Sikkim 1160.00 626.00 313.20 NR 

30 Tamil Nadu 6988.75 2734.16 1367.07 NR 

31 Telangana 5405.17 1558.68 779.34 290.46 

32 Tripura 2986.07 1473.96 737.01 NR 

33 Uttar Pradesh  39899.00 12015.85 6008.43 783.26 

34 Uttarakhand  4310.60 1825.22 912.61 829.64 

  Total 274685.77 95524.9 50008.26 18564.31 

NR : Not Reported  

***** 



 

Annexure-II 
 

Statement referred to in reply to the part (d) to (f) of the Lok Sabha unstrarred Question No. 

1275 for reply on 27th July, 2021- District-wise percentage of activities carried out by  the 

Government of Andhra Pradesh under the  Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana 

 

Sl. No. Name of the Districts 
Percentage  of activities 

carried out under PMMSY 

(i) (ii) (iii) 

1 Srikakulam 54.00 

2 Viziyanagaram 67.90 

3 Visakhapatnam 49.20 

4 East Godavari 47.40 

5 West Godavari 82.60 

6 Krishna 131.00 

7 Guntur 65.50 

8 Prakasam 61.00 

9 Nellore 98.30 

10 Chittoor 19.80 

11 YSR Kadapa 54.90 

12 Ananthpuram 9.39 

13 Kurnool 85.70 

  
Average physical 

achievement  69.36 
 

***** 


